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• Required for flood insurance rating of 
post-FIRM and some pre-FIRM buildings.

• Determine compliance with floodplain 
management ordinance.

• Support map revisions and amendments.

• Prerequisite for the Community Rating 
System.

FEMA Elevation Certificate



• Does the EC certify that a building is 
“compliant?”

FEMA Elevation Certificate

The Elevation Certificate is a report of existing 
conditions. The surveyor/engineer’s stamp does not 
certify that the structure complies with federal, 
state, or local regulations; it only certifies the 
elevation data.

THE COMMUNITY must review the certificate for 
completeness and accuracy, and determine if the 
structure is compliant!



Pre     Post

Before the
Initial FIRM Date 

(or on/before 12/31/74)

On or after the 
Initial FIRM Date
(or after 12/31/74)

Insurance Rating

Pre-FIRM and Post-FIRM

FIRM = Flood Insurance Rate Map



When is an Elevation Certificate 

Required for Insurance Rating?

• Zones B, C & X;
Not in Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA)

– No elevation certificate needed 

• Post-FIRM Construction in SFHA Zones

– Elevation certificate is required

• Pre-FIRM Construction in SFHA Zones

– Needed for optional elevation rating

– Now: Elevation certificate is requested due 
to phasing out of subsidized rates



FEMA Elevation Certificate



FEMA Elevation Certificate
Checklist



FEMA Elevation Certificate

Checklist



Section A 

Property Information



FEMA Elevation Certificate

Not needed for local permits or CRS

(But still a good idea)



Section A

Property Information



Building Diagram Number

Diagram 1A = slab-on-grade



Building Diagram Number

Diagram 1B = raised slab or foundation wall with fill



Building Diagram Number
Diagram 2A & 2B = full basement

A floor that is below grade on all sides is 
considered a basement.



Building Diagram Number

Diagrams 3 & 4 = split-level



Elevated Buildings

• Pilings

• Posts

• Piers

• Parallel Sheer Walls



Building Diagram Number
Diagrams 5 & 6 = elevated on piers, posts, 

piles, columns



Enclosure

That Portion of an Elevated Building Below 
the Lowest Elevated Floor that is Either 
Partially or Fully Shut in by Rigid Walls



Building Diagram Number
Diagrams 7 & 8 = elevated on foundation walls



Building Diagram Number

Compliant in some 
states  (not NY) if:

< 5’ high, 
< 2’ below grade

If sub-grade crawlspace:
> 5’ high or

> 2’ below grade
→ basement 

Diagram 2A, 2B, or 4

Diagram 9 = compliant sub-grade crawl space



FEMA Elevation Certificate

What diagram?
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What diagram?
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FEMA Elevation Certificate

What diagram?



FEMA Elevation Certificate

What diagram?



FEMA Elevation Certificate 

What diagram?



FEMA Elevation Certificate

What diagram?



FEMA Elevation Certificate 

What diagram?



FEMA Elevation Certificate

What diagram?



FEMA Elevation Certificate

What diagram?



Section A

Property Information

1,405

Measure from exterior or interior 

grade, whichever is higher
N/A

10

1,680

N/A

N/A



Flood Opening 



Flood Opening



Section A

Property Information

1,405

N/A

10

1,680

N/A

N/A

X

X

If “yes,” attach certificate



Engineered Flood Openings



Section B - Map Information

B4. The “Map/Panel Number” is always 10 digits. 

Complete the Elevation Certificate on the basis of 
the FIRM in effect at the time of the certification.





Section B - Map Information

B8 – This is the flood zone affecting the 
STRUCTURE only.

Complete the Elevation Certificate on the basis of 
the FIRM in effect at the time of the certification.









Section B - Map Information

B9 – Enter BFE to the nearest tenth of a foot.

Complete the Elevation Certificate on the basis of 
the FIRM in effect at the time of the certification.



BFE from FIRM



Flood 

Insurance 

Study (FIS)



BFE from FIS Profile
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Section C

Building Elevation Information

Every time

If >1 floor

V Zones

If attached garage

Every time

Elevations to the nearest tenth of a foot

Every time

Every time

If attached deck

or stairs



Machinery and Equipment

• In line C2e and Comments:

– Furnaces

– Hot water heaters

– Heat pumps

– Air conditioners

– Elevators & equipment

• In Comments only:

– Ductwork

– Breaker boxes/outlets



Lowest Grade at Deck 

Support or Stairs

Lowest Floor  

596.0’

BFE  602.0’

Lowest Grade at Deck Support 600.0’

C2.h below BFE    NOT REMOVED



Lowest Grade at Deck 

Support or Stairs



Establishing the Lowest Floor

Bottom Floor

– Objective

– Measured by the 
surveyor

– Floor with the 
lowest elevation

Lowest Floor

– Interpreted based 
on multiple factors

– Used to determine 
compliance

– Used for rating 
insurance

The “lowest floor” for insurance and 
compliance is not necessarily the “bottom 

floor” on the elevation certificate.



Lowest Floor

Slab-on-grade (Diagram 1A, 1B, & 3)

– Top of bottom floor  C2.a 

Below-grade basement/crawl space (Diag. 2A, 2B, 4, & 9)

– Top of basement floor  C2.a

Elevated in A zone (Diagram 5, 6, 7, & 8)

– No enclosures below elevated floor  C2.a

– Compliant enclosures below elevated floor  C2.b

– Non-compliant enclosures  C2.a

In V zone (coastal w/wave action) C2.c

Usually…



Where’s the Lowest Floor?



Where’s the Lowest Floor?



Elevations

6

2
3

5
4

Which number is:

C2.a?

C2.b?

C2.c?

C2.d?

C2.e?

C2.f?

C2.g?

C2.h?

1

5 = crawlspace floor

Lowest Floor?

Zone AE



Elevations

1 

2 

3 

Which number is:

C2.a?

C2.b?

C2.c?

C2.d?

C2.e?

Lowest Floor?

Zone AE



Elevations

1 

5

2 

3 

4 

Which number is:

C2.a?

C2.b?

C2.c?

C2.d?

C2.e?

C2.f?

C2.g?

C2.h?

Lowest Floor?



Which number is:

C2.a?

C2.b?

C2.d?

C2.e?

C2.h?

Elevations

4

1

2

5

3

Lowest Floor?

4 = enclosure floor

7

Zone AE



Which number is:

C2.a?

C2.b?

C2.d?

C2.h?

Elevations

1
2 4

Lowest Floor?

3

Zone AE



Which number is:

C2.a?

C2.b?

Elevations

2

1

Lowest Floor?

Zone AE



Section D

Surveyor Certification



Section E

Building Elevation Information

Without BFE

Information is certified in Section F or G.
Can be done by local official.



Section F

Property Owner Certification



Section G

Community Information



FEMA Elevation Certificate

Helpful Hints for Local Floodplain Administrators

• Verify all data for accuracy

• Establish a review process that determines if 
the EC is complete (no blanks) and correct

• Make an EC for “finished construction” a 
condition for certificate of compliance

• Fill out as much of the EC as you can at the 
time of the permit application (i.e.:  Section A 
and B)



Common Errors

• Counting blocked flood openings

• Counting flood openings that are too 
high

• Incorrect community or panel number

• Assuming that a structure built on fill 
above BFE is in Zone X

• BFE from FIRM instead of FIS profile

• Not doing “finished construction” EC 
with all equipment and final grading 



Common Errors

• Using the wrong datum—convert to the 
one used on the FIRM

• Missed machinery—go inside!

• Leaving fields blank

• Not enough photos—show all important 
features

• NO COMMENTS!

• Not using Section G for community 
documentation of compliance



Final Exam

• How are Elevation Certificates used?

• How are “building diagram numbers” 

used?

• What is the definition of “basement” in the 

National Flood Insurance Program?

• Is the elevation of the “lowest floor” for 

insurance or compliance always the 

“bottom floor” on the Elevation Certificate? 



Final Exam



Final Exam



Final Exam



Final Exam



QUESTIONS?

This presentation was prepared by Southern Tier Central Regional Planning and Development Board 

for the New York State Department of State with funds provided under Title 11 of the Environmental Protection Fund.

Janet Thigpen

607-737-5271

jthigpen@co.chemung.ny.us

www.stcplanning.org 


